

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE**

THE PINES CHURCH, a Maine non-profit corporation; **Matt Gioia**, an individual;

Plaintiffs,

vs.

HERMON SCHOOL DEPARTMENT;

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 1:23-cv-00214-LEW

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Hon. Lance E. Walker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. HSD’s Community Use Policies..... 2

 B. The Pines Church’s Pursuit Of A Rental Use Agreement With HSD 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. HSD’s Denial Of A Rental Use Arrangement To TPC Violated Its Rights Under Federal And State Law 6

 1. HSD’s conduct violated the Free Exercise Clause 7

 2. Content and viewpoint discrimination in a public forum undeniably violates the Free Speech Clause 12

 3. HSD’s conduct violated the Establishment Clause 15

 4. HSD’s denial of a rental use agreement to TPC violated Public Accommodations Laws ... 17

 B. Plaintiff Matt Gioia’s Claims Are Identical to Plaintiff TPC’s Claims 18

 C. At The Very Least, There Are Genuine Issues Of Material Fact 18

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blanchard v. Peerless Ins. Co.,
958 F.2d 483 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 6

Board of Education v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... 12

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... passim

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 12

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 13, 14

Curnin v. Town of Egremont,
510 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 13

Doe v. Reg'l Sch. Unit 26,
86 A.3d 600 (2014)..... 17

Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 7

Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York,
293 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 11

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868, 1877 (2021)..... 8, 9

Goldman v. First Nat'l Bank of Boston,
985 F.2d 1113 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 18

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 1, 2, 5, 14

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... 13

Hilsenrath on behalf of C.H. v. Sch. Dist. of the Chathams,
No. CV1800966KMMAH, 2023 WL 6806177 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2023) 16, 17, 19

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... passim

Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 14

LeBlanc v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
6 F.3d 836 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 18

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 15

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 10

Nurre v. Whitehead,
580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009) 13

Perrier-Bilbo v. United States,
954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 10, 11

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 13

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 14, 15

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 592 U.S. 14 (2020)..... 7, 8

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 12, 13, 14

Ruffino v. State St. Bank and Tr. Co.,
 908 F. Supp. 1019 (D. Mass. 1995)..... 2, 18

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp,
 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 15

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 10, 11

Shurtleff v. City of Bos., Massachusetts,
 596 U.S. 243 (2022)..... 16

Tandon v. Newsom,
 593 U.S. 61 (2021)..... 1, 7, 8

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 10

Van Orden v. Perry,
 545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... 15

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 14

Widmar v. Vincent,
 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 14

Statutes

5 M.R.S.A. § 4553 (8)(J) 17

5 M.R.S.A. § 4591 17

5 M.R.S.A. § 4592 17, 18
